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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION 

KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

STATUS REPORT, ADDITIONAL WORK PLAN and BUDGET REQUEST <REVISED) 

February 16, 2017 

Mr. David Volkert 
Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources 
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180 
Waukesha, WI53188 

VIA Email and US Mail KPRG Project 10009 

Re: Status Report, Additional Work Plan and Budget Request- January 2017 (Revised 
2/16/17) 
Former Bask Dry Cleaners- Waukesha, WI 
BRRTS# 02-68-297669, FID# 268188800 

Dear Mr. Volkert: 

Results from the most recent round of groundwater sampling, indoor air sampling and soil vapor 
sampling have been completed. The groundwater data are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. The 
indoor air data are summarized in Table 3 and the soil vapor data are summarized in Table 4. 
Each is discussed separately below followed by a proposed additional scope of work and budget 
based on our telephone discussion on October 27, 2016. 

Groundwater Evaluation 

Three new monitoring wells have been installed and sampled since the last data summary rep01t. 
These wells are indentified as MW-14, MW-15 and MW-16 and are included on Figure 1. 
Copies of the boring logs and well construction summaries are provided in Attachment 1. 

The most recent rounds of groundwater samples were collected on June 1st through 3rd and 
September 201

h through 23rd, 2016. The groundwater elevation measurements are included in 
Table 1 and the data are summarized in Table 2 which includes historical data. Figure 1 provides 
the most recent groundwater flow map (consistent with historic trends) and Figure 2 provides 
extent of impact contours based on that data for tetrachloroethene (PCE) and trichloroethene 
(TCE). There was only one detection of cis-1 ,2 dichloroethene (DCE) above the enforcement 
standard (ES) which was at location MW -6, immediately down gradient of the source area. The 
only vinyl chloride detection in the most recent sampling was 8.9 ug/1 at well MW-5 which is 
within the source area. An evaluation of Figure 2 indicates that the leading edge of the impacted 
groundwater plume has not yet been defined. Based on discussions with WDNR, three additional 
downgradient monitoring wells are proposed as futther discussed in the Additional Work Plan 
Scope of Work section below. 

11\665 Wes t Lisbon Road. Suite 28 Brookfield. Wisconsin 53005 Te lephone 262-7 81-0475 Facsimile 262 -7 81 -0478 
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Mr. David Volkert 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Re: Status Report, Additional Work Plan and Budget Request (Revised) 

Soil Vapor Intrusion Evaluation 

Indoor Air Sampling 

Page2 
Februmy 16, 2017 

KPRG Project 10009 

Since the previous submittal, a sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) was installed at 
2156 Rambling Rose on December 16, 2015. At the request of the homeowner, a pre­
installation indoor air sample was collected on December 2, 2015. A follow-up, post­
installation indoor air sample was collected on March 31, 2016 in accordance with the 
previously approved Work Plan. The samples were analyzed for chlorinated volatile 
organic compounds (CVOCs) using Method TOI5. The data are summarized in Table 3. 
A review of Table 3 indicates that there were no detections of CVOCs in either sample 
above established guidelines/standards. 

Soil Vapor Probe Sampling 
Three additional soil vapor probes (SV-13, SV-14 and SV-15) were installed in March 
2016 per the previously approved Work Plan. Locations of the vapor probe locations are 
shown on Figure 3. A complete round of soil vapor samples was collected on March 31, 
2016. Table 4 summarizes all soil vapor sampling data to date including the most recent 
round of sampling. Figure 3 provides an isoconcentration contour map of soil vapor 
impacts. Based on this sampling, the extent of soil vapor impacts appears to be 
adequately defined, however, as noted below, the WDNR has requested to resample three 
vapor probe locations (see Task 4). 

ADDITIONAL WORK PLAN SCOPE OF WORK 

For budget estimating purposes, the additional work discussed below is divided into the following 
tasks: 

• Task 1- Additional Requested Work Planning/Coordination 

• Task 2- New Well Installations 

• Task 3 -Additional Groundwater Sampling 

• Task 4- Vapor Probe Sampling 

• Task 5 - Additional Repotting 

• Task 6 -Operation and Maintenance 

Each task is discussed separately below. 

Task 1- Additional Requested Work Planning/Coordination 

Three new monitoring wells (MW-17, MW-18 and MW-19) are being proposed at locations 
shown on Figure 4. Two of these wells (MW -17 and MW -18) will be on private commercial 
property and the other well (MW-19) will be located along a road right-of-way. The scope ofthis 
task includes the project management and planning that will be required for the successful 
completion of the additional work. This includes negotiating a property access agreement for two 

KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
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Mr. David Volkert 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Re: Status Report, Additional Work Plan and Budget Request (Revised) 

PATHWAY TO CLOSURE 

Page4 
Februmy 16, 2017 

KP RG Project 10009 

It is our understanding that once the extent of groundwater impacts has been sufficiently defined, 
the site will be ready for conditional closure consideration. If the data indicate that additional 
work is necessary, discussions will be held with WDNR to define further scope. 

COST ESTIMATE 

Costs are summarized in Table 5 and detailed on the costing sheets in Attachment 2. The 
additional requested budget for the above defined scope of work is $58,690. The unit rates used in 
this cost estimate are consistent with previous KPRG rates. 

Only those costs incurred will be billed. All billing will be performed on a monthly basis using 
the unit rates. No additional work will be performed until formal WDNR approval of the 
proposed budget is received. If there are any questions, please contact me at 262-781-0475. 

Sincerely, 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

t~~.t_~/ K ~c:/-
Richard R. Gnat, P.G. 
Principal 

cc: Mr. Greg Butts, former Bask Dry Cleaners 
Ms. Michelle Williams, Husch Blackwell, LLP. 
Mr. Donald Gallo, Husch Blackwell, LLP 

KPRG and Associates, Inc. 
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Table 1. Water Level Elevation Table- Forrnnr Bask Dry Cleaners, Westbrook Shopping Center, Waukesha, WI 
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Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Analytica l Results - forme r Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample WDNR NR 140 Standards MW-1 MW-3 

Parameter Date PAL ES 06/19/08 08/20/09 '12/07/09 03/10/10 06/04/10 12/16/10 06/22/1 1 06/18/12 0 '1/18/13 10/22/14 06/30/15 06/01/16 09/20/16 06/19/08 08/21/09 12/07/09 03/10/10 06/04/10 12/16/10 06/22/1 1 06/18/'12 01/18/13 10/22/14 06/30/15 06/02/16 09/22/16 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 7.0 70 <0.83 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.12 <0.1 2 <0.12 <0.12 <0.41 <0.41 <0.83 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0:1 2 <0.12 <0.12 <0. 12 <0.41 <0.41 

trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroet llene 20 100 <0.89 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0 .50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.35 <0.35 <0.89 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.35 <0.35 

Tetra chloroethene 0.5 5.0 <0.45 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.37 <0.37 <0.45 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.77 J 1.6 <0.17 <0.17 <0.37 0.53 

Trichloroethane 0.5 5.0 0.48 <0 .20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.19 <0: 19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.16 <0.16 <0.48 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.16 <0.16 

ll Vinyl Chloride 0.02 0.2 u <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.1 0 <0."10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.20 u <0 .20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.20 

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/1) NE NE u 4.99 3.76 4.55 5.01 5.27 6.04 5.18 5.13 4.38 6.15 6.97 5.55 u 0.10 0.75 0.02 0.03 0.30 0.13 0.02 0.07 0.12 0.50 1.37 0.13 

Oxidation-Reduction Potential NE NE 

( l 
u 37.2 285 273 287.2 49.9 267.9 212.8 87.7 181.9 201.3 77.8 150.5 u -130 97.7 -162.5 54.2 -34.1 33.6 142.3 73.4 43.7 54.7 256.4 147.8 

Sample WDI•IR NR I •tO Standards MW-4 MW-5 

Parameter Date PAL ES 06/19/08 08/21/09 12/07/09 03/10/'10 06/04/10 12/16/10 06/22/1 1 06121 /12 01/18/13 10/23/14 06/301'1 5 06/01/16 09/23/16 06/19/08 08/21/09 12/07/09 03/18/10 06/04/'10 12/17/10 06/22/11 06/21/12 01/18/13 10/22/14 07/0'1115 06/02/16 09/23/16 

ci s-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 7.0 70 <0.83 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NS NS <0."12 NS <0.4 '1 <0.41 54..6 <4.0 3.6 J '170 17 1,500 1,300 470 370 1QQ 39 7.2 7.2 
1 r 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 20 100 <0.89 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NS NS <0.25 NS <0.35 <0.35 <17.8 <4.0 <2.0 <0.20 <1.0 15 18J 5.0 3.2 2.1 2.8 3.9 1.6 

Tetrachloroethene 0.5 5.0 217 <0.50 3.2 3.2 0.69 J <0.50 1.8 J NS NS 1.4 NS <0.37 0.88 1,840 180 180 660 96 200 46 2.3 3.6 1.3 0.64 8.4 6.3 I ! 
Trichloroethane 0.5 5.0 <0.48 <0 .20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 NS IllS <0.1 9 NS <0.16 <0.16 16.7 <1.6 2.9 49 6.6 38 60 1.1 1.7 0.26 4.3 1.4 6.2 

fl Vinyl Chloride 0.02 0.2 u <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 NS NS <0. 10 NS <0.20 <0.20 u <1.6 <0.80 <0.80 <0.40 .1l !!.:.!L:! Il ~ ~ ~ !J.. 1d 
Dissolved Oxygen (mg/1) NE NE u 2.75 1.31 5.20 1.10 1.67 NM NS NS 1.66 NS 3.64 5.21 u 3.18 0.66 NM 5.03 1.77 0: 15 0.43 0.16 0.16 0.73 0.86 0.09 

Oxidation-Reduction Potential NE NE u -82 209 -'1.7 143.5 -4.6 NM NS IllS 78 .4 NS 240.0 49.6 u 30 -158 NM -27.8 -1 3. 7 -116 .1 -71 .4 -50.7 -56.9 -73.6 -96.7 -88.2 

Sample WDNR NR 140 Standards MW-6 MW-7 

Parameter Date PAL ES 06/19/08 08/21/09 12/07/09 03/1 0/10 06104/10 12/17/10 06/22/1 1 06/21 /12 01/181'1 3 10/22/14 06/30/15 06/03/16 09/22/16 06/19/08 08/21/09 12/07/09 03/10/'10 06/04/10 12/17/10 06/22/1 1 06/21/1 2 01/18/13 10/22114 06/30/15 06/02/16 09/23/16 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 7.0 70 44.5 NS 21 J 26 J 26 J 3,400 1,900 240 82 190 36 19 76 2.5 0.86 J <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.62 J <0.50 4.3 3.4 1.3 <0.12 <0.41 0.84 

II 
trans-·1 ,2-Dichloroethene 20 100 <4.4 NS <20 <16 <8.0 37 60 11 3.9 9.2 1.6 1.0 3.5 <0.89 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.25 <0.25 1.8 0.74 <0.35 <0.35 

Tetrachloroethene 0.5 5.0 653 NS 1,700 1,400 §.QQ !2Q ~ .ill 260 220 140 IQ 96 ~ 22 30 35 ~ 34 6.!! 1.7 1.2 <0.17 <0.17 1.6 2.1 

Tricllloroethene 0.5 5.0 Jl!l NS 8.4 J 690 640 450 230 160 57 69 22 6.5 13 4.7 3.2 '1.9 1.4 2.0 .11 2.8 1Q .1Q §.,Q 2.3 2.2 u 
Vinyl Chloride 0.02 0.2 u NS <8.0 <6.4 <3.2 <2.0 <4.0 <0.10 <0:10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.20 u <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.10 <0.10 <0. 10 Q1.ll. <0.20 <0.20 II 
Dissolved Oxygen (mg/1) NE NE u NS 2.43 0.64 1.20 0.33 0.46 0.77 3.74 0.08 0.94 '1.93 0.24 u 2.84 2.1 0 1.86 1.80 0.61 0.05 0.38 0.00 0.21 0.64 1.83 0.55 

Oxida tion-Reduction Potential NE NE u NS -46.7 -171 .2 -11 7.8 -30.7 13.1 -18.1 75.2 92.2 78.5 '100.3 8'1.8 u -53.4 -194 -199.9 -1 42.9 -90.6 -196.8 -106.3 -36.7 -62.8 -71.6 -70.7 -48.8 

Sample WDNR NR 140 Standards MW-8 MW-9 

Parameter Date PAL ES 06/19/08 08/20/09 12/07/09 03/10/'10 06/04/10 12/16/10 06/22/1 1 06/21 /12 01/181'1 3 10/22/1 4 06/30/15 06/03/16 09/22/16 06/19/08 06/20/09 12/07/09 03/10/10 06/04/10 12/16/1 0 06/22/1 1 06/'18/1 2 01/18/13 10/22/14 06/30/1 5 06/02/16 09/22/16 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 7.0 70 <0.83 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.12 <0 ."12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.4 '1 <0.41 <0.83 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0: 12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.41 <0.41 

l ! trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 20 100 <0.89 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.35 <0.35 <0.89 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.35 <0.35 

Tetrachloroethane 0.5 5.0 <0.45 <0.50 <0.50 <0 .50 <0.50 1.2 J <0.50 1.3 1.7 1.8 2.'7 '1.8 2.9 <0.45 <0 .50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.17 <0.17 <0. 17 <0.17 <0.37 <0.37 -- ~-

Trichloroethane 0.5 5.0 <0.48 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 0.58 J <0.20 0.62 0.41 0.36 <0.19 <0.16 <0.16 <0.48 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.16 <0.16 

Vinyl Chloride 0.02 0.2 u <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.1 0 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.20 u <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.20 l j 
Dissolved Oxygen (mg/1) NE NE u 2.57 4.96 3.91 6.00 1.86 7.05 3.92 1.44 1.80 3.09 4.89 2.1 1 u 4.93 3.83 5.84 4.91 4.80 4.98 4.27 4.71 3.65 5.61 6.06 3.94 

I J 
Oxidation-Reduction Potential NE NE u -60.7 143 2'12.9 80.5 -1.2 127.07 61 .5 76.5 137.7 '123.3 240.2 195.1 u -67.9 60 -44.1 26.2 18.5 74.13 159.2 70.6 74.7 73.3 63.2 117.7 
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Sample WDNR NR 140 S1andards MW-10 

Parameter Date PAL ES 06/19/08 08/20109 12107/09 03/18/10 06/04/10 12116/10 06/22/11 -- --- --
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 7.0 70 <0.83 2.5 2.2 <0.50 1.0 J 1.5 J 1.1 J 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 20 100 <0.89 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 

T etrachloroethene 0.5 5.0 2.8 .12 .11 ~ ll ll ll 
1-· 

Trichloroethane 0.5 5.0 <0.48 0.94 1.2 0.41 J 0.85 J 1.7 J 0.93 J 

Vinyl Chloride 0.02 0.2 u <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 --
Dissolved Oxygen (mgll) NE NE u 5.19 4.24 NM 5.01 3.46 6.46 

--1------· 
Oxidation-Reduction Potential NE NE u -60.7 154 NM 145.9 14.1 155.3 - -

Sample WDNR NR 140 S1andards MW-12 

Parameter Date PAL ES 06/1 9108 08/20109 12107/09 03110110 06104110 12117110 06/22111 -- -
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene '1.0 70 2.0 2:1 2.6 1.4 J 1.3 J 2:2 1.3 J 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 20 100 <0.89 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 
1--

Tetrachloroethene 0.5 5.0 48.7 64 34 ll 51 19 49 

Trichloroethane 0.5 5.0 4.3 4.6 2.8 3.6 4.6 2.3 3.8 

Vinyl Chloride 0.02 0.2 u <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 -
Dissolved Oxygen (mgll) NE NE u 2.98 2.34 7.14 2.97 1.25 2.67 

Oxidation-Reduction Potential NE NE u -70.4 175 144.7 126.6 -16.0 56.36 -- ----r--- -
Sample WDNR NR 140 S1andards MW-14 MW-15 MW-16 

Parameter Date PAL ES 06/01116 09/2011 6 06/01116 --- ~---
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 7.0 70 <0.41 <0.41 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 20 100 <0.35 <0.35 

Tetrachloroethene 0.5 5.0 0.7 2.4 
r-·--

Trichloroethane 0.5 5.0 <0.16 <0: 16 
I--

Vinyl Chloride 0.02 0.2 <0.20 <0.20 
-~- --

Dissolved Oxygen (mgll) NE NE 5. 75 5.26 

Oxidation-Reduction Potential NE NE -29.1 0.3 
'--- -

Notes: All values are in tJg/1 unless otherwise noted. 
PAL - Preventative Action Limit 

ES • Enforcement Standard 

NE • Standard Not Established 

4.1 

<0.35 

§I 

0.99 

<0.20 

4.70 

-3.7 

09120116 06/02116 09/22116 

13 1.2 1.0 

<0.35 <0.35 <0.35 

llQ. ~ M 

2.8 0.8 0.92 

<0.20 <0.20 <0.20 

4.56 5.41 7.06 

22.5 -39.2 102.1 

NS • Not Sampled 
NM • Not Measured 

06119/08 

0.97 

<0.89 

0.64 

<0.48 

u 

u 

u 

U Pre Injection Data (unknown) 

06121/12 01/18/13 10/22114 06/30/15 

0.77 J <0.12 12.0 4.3 

<0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 

ll 1l .11 ~ 

0.89 0.86 4.0 3.6 

<0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 

5.15 7.25 4.67 7.85 

103.3 74.9 136.9 114.0 

06121112 01118/13 10122114 06/30115 

2.9 u NS 2.5 

<0.25 <0.25 NS <0.25 

23 29 NS 22 

2.6 1.9 NS 1.6 

<0.10 <0.10 NS <0.10 

2.35 3.78 NS 3.61 

22.9 79.6 NS 86.3 

08121109 12107/09 03/10110 06104/10 

<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 

<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 

<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 

<0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 

<0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 

4.31 1.82 5.64 1.45 

-69.9 183 -76.8 71.8 

BOLD • Result exceeds the PAL 
§.QbQ • Result exceeds the ES 

MW-11 

06103/16 09/22/16 06119/08 08120109 12/07/09 03/10/10 06/04/10 121161,10 06/22111 

2.8 7.7 <0.83 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <o.5p <0.50 

<0.35 <0.35 <0.89 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5b <0.50 

I 
!§. .!§. ~ 2.9 1.8 3.1 3.9 1.7 J 4.6 

1.9 4.4 <0.48 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.26 <0.20 
I 

<0.20 <0.20 u <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 

7.19 7.33 u 2.66 2.31 5.82 3.55 1.81 2.23 

275.2 180.9 u -84 .2 155 121 .1 -23.4 -9.0 59.7 

121171~ 0 
MW-13 

06103116 09/23116 06119/08 08120109 12107109 03/10110 06/04/10 06/22111 

1.4 1.9 34.8 26 26 24 17 16 I 40 

<0.35 <0.35 1.1 1.7 0.80J 1.6 J 0.79J 0.74 J 1.30 J 

12 .16. ru §.2 58 M 41 39 60 

0.98 0.89 1.7 2.6 2.4 3.1 2.1 §..§ .1!! 

<0.20 <0.20 u <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 
I 

4.52 2.53 u 0.09 1.23 0.45 0.31 0.39 0.52 

223.2 189.3 u -117 56.9 53.6 47.2 
I 

-13.2 21 .1 

PZ-1 

12116/10 06/22/11 06/21112 01118/13 10122114 07/01115 06101/16 09/231 6 

I 
<0.50 <0.50 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.41 <0.4J 

<0.50 <0.50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.35 <0.35 

1.4 J <0.50 <0.17 1.6 <0.17 <0.17 <0.37 <0.37 

<0.20 <0.20 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.16 <0.16 
I 

<0.20 <0.20 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.20 

0.71 1.12 4.33 4.64 2.80 2.43 4.68 4.14 

-11 .3 5.83 101 43.4 117.2 54.0 260.4 78.5 

ET - Endpoint timeout caused by matrix interference. 
J. Estimated value. Result between method detection limit and limit of quantification. 

M. The MS and or MSD were outside control limits. 

pH . The pH was outside range and the sample was adjusted. 

--
06/21112 01118/13 10122114 06130/15 06102116 09/2211 6 --

<0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.41 <0.41 

<0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.35 <0.35 

1.4 2.6 1.1 1.6 1.4 1.1 

<0.19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.16 <0.16 

<0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.20 --
1.77 2.43 1.78 3.15 4.13 4.2'1 

184.9 69.7 118.9 79.0 147.3 144.0 ---

06/21112 01118/13 10122114 06/30115 06103/16 09/22116 --
23 9.7 16 16 16 20 

1.1 0.62 <0.25 0.95 0.86 1.1 

!12. 32 ll ~ ?J.. 36 

.11 6.5 3.9 4.1 3.2 3.9 

<0. 10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20 <0.20 -
1.04 0.36 0.37 1.07 0.95 0.09 

-18.1 57.0 36.8 22.8 51 .3 -53.9 --
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Table 3- Summary of Indoor Air Data for Detected Chlorinated Compounds Only- 2156 Rambling Rose 

Sample Name WDNR Residential VAL 

Parameter Date Indoor Air 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 1.1 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NS 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NS 

Tetrachloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

42 

2.1 

Notes : All values in ug/m3
. 

VAL- Vapor Action Level 

NA - Not Analyzed 

NS - No Standard 

BOLD- Result exceeds the VAL 

2156 Rambling Rose 

12/02/15 03/31/16 

<0.81 NA 

<0.793 <0.793 

<0.793 <0.793 

5.30 4.84 

<1.07 <1.07 



Table 4- Summary of Soil Vapor Data for Chlorinated Compounds Only- Former Bask Dry Cleaners 

Sample Name WDNR Residential VRSL SV-1 SV-1A SV-18 

Parameter Date Sub-Slab Deep Soil 03102105 11102112 12/11/12 10/01/14 12/27/14 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 7,000 21,000 ND 16 <0.79 <7.9 <0.79 

cis~ 1 ,2~Dichloroethene NC NC ND <0.79 <0,79 <7.9 <0.79 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC ND <0.79 <0.79 <7,9 <0.79 

Tetrachloroethane 1,400 4,200 29.64 2,000 880 2,800 600 

Trichloroethane 70 210 ND 12 1.7 <11 <1.1 

Sample Name WDNR Residential VRSL SV-3 

Parameter Date Sub-Slab Deep Soil 09/30/14 12/27/14 06/25/15 03/31/16 09/30/14 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 7,000 21,000 <3.2 <0,79 <0.79 NA <40 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC <3.2 <0.79 <0.79 <0.79 270 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC <3.2 <0.79 <0.79 <0.79 310 

T etrachloroethene 1,400 4,200 7,500 3,500 3,100 1,470 81,000 

T richloroethene 70 210 120 35 14 15.4 6,400 

Sample Name WDNR Residential VRSL SV-6 

Parameter Date Sub-Slab Deep Soil 09/30/14 12/27/14 06125/15 03/31/16 09/30/14 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 7,000 21,000 1.3 <0.79 <0.79 NA <20 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC <0.79 <0.79 <0.79 <0.79 <20 

trans~ 1 ,2·Dichforoethene NC NC <0,79 <0.79 <0.79 <0.79 <20 

T etrachloroethene 1,400 4,200 8.8 1.5 <1.4 3.69 750 
----- -··· ---

Trichloroethene 70 210 <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 140 

Sample Name WDNR Residential VRSL SV-9 SV-10 

Parameter Date Sub-Slab Deep Soil 12127/14 06125115 03/31/16 12127/14 06/25115 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 7,000 21,000 <6.3 <0.79 NA <0.79 <0,79 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC 180 <0.79 <0.79 6.3 22 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene NC NC <6.3 <0.79 <0.79 1.3 1.3 

T etrachloroethene 1,400 4,200 5,000 81 5.79 750 3,900 

T richloroethene 70 210 91 <1.1 <1.1 33 190 

Notes All values in ug/m3
• 

It is noted that 111-TCA was detected below standard at SV-7 on 12127114. 

It is noted that Methylene Chlonde was detected below standard at SV-4, SV-5 and SV-6 on 9/30/14. 

VRSL- Vapor RISk Screening Level 

BOLD- Result exceeds the Deep So1l VRSL 

06/25/15 03/31/16 

<0.79 NA 

<0.79 <0.79 

<0.79 <0.79 

1,200 621 

1.2 <0,51 

SV-4 

12/27/14 06/25/15 

<0,79 <3.2 

11 520 

10 120 

1,100 16,000 

160 1,200 

SV-7 

12/27/14 06/25/15 

<0.79 <0.79 

<0,79 <0,79 

<0,79 <0,79 

110 68 

27 17 

03/31/16 12/27/14 

NA <0.79 

<0,79 <0.79 

<0.79 <0.79 

2,200 3.2 

27.0 <1.1 

NA- Not Analyzed 

NC - Not Calculated 

NO - Not Detected 

SV-2 

03/02/05 11/02/12 

ND <0.79 

ND <0,79 

ND <0.79 

5.03 3.3 

ND <1.1 

03/31/16 09/30/14 

NA 3,3 

46.3 <0.79 

<0.79 <0,79 

8,870 4.5 

478 <1.1 

03131116 09/30/14 

NA <7.9 

<0.79 <7.9 

<0.79 <7.9 

10.9 <14 
- --- ~---·-·-

1.17 <11 

SV-11 

06125115 03/31/16 

<0.79 NA 

<0.79 <0.79 

<0.79 <0.79 

5.3 2.46 

<1.1 <1.1 

SV-2A 

10/01114 12/27/14 06/25/15 03/31/16 

<16 <0.79 1.3 NA 

<16 <0.79 <0.79 <0,79 

<16 <0.79 <0.79 <0.79 

4,500 390 3.5 1,790 

460 29 <1.1 81,5 

SV-5 

12/27/14 06/25/15 03/31/16 

<0,79 <0.79 NA 

<0,79 <0.79 <0.79 

<0.79 <0,79 <0,79 

<1.4 2,700 6.07 

<1.1 120 1.73 

SV-8 

12127/14 06/25/15 03/31116 

<0.79 <0.79 NA 

<0.79 <0,79 <0.79 

<0.79 <0.79 <0.79 

<1.4 5.0 1.73 
........ 

<1,1 <1.1 1.36 

SV-12 SV-13 SV-14 SV-15 

06125/15 07/28/15 03/31116 03/31116 03/31/16 03131/16 

<3.2 <0.79 NA NA NA NA 

14 15 37.2 <0.79 <0.79 <0.79 

4.4 5.2 <0.79 <0.79 <0.79 <0.79 

11,000 27,000 5,370 407 5.98 47.9 

75 140 77.1 <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 



Table 5. Additional Well Install and Sampling Budget Summary- Former Bask Dry Celaners. Waukesha WI 
16-Feb-17 

Contractors 

Task KPRG Labor Expenses Analytical Driller lOW Disposal 

1) Additional Requested Work Planning and 
$1,941 $300 $0 $0 $0 

Coordination 

2) New Well Installation Costs $6,070 $1,080 $0 $22,500 $1,750 

3) Additional Groundwater Sampling (2 Rounds) $7,430 $2,210 $2,860 $0 $0 

4) Additional Soil Vapor Sampling $724 $185 $705 $0 $0 

5) Additional Reporting $2,772 $50 $0 $0 $0 

6) Operation and Maintenance $1,403 $60 $0 $5,450 $0 

Totals $20,340 $3,885 $3,565 $27,950 $1,750 

Surveyor Totals 

$0 $2,241 

$1,200 $32,600 

$0 $12,500 

$0 $1,614 

$0 $2,822 

$0 $6,913 

$1,200 $58,690 



ATTACHMENT 1 
WELL LOGS AND CONSTRUCTION SUMMARIES 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation I Redevelopment [] Other 0 

Page of 

Facility/Project Name 
former Bask Dry Cleaners 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number -'-Boring Number 
MW-14S 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first,last) and Finn Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 
First Name: Adam Last Name: S\\CCI 

l v Q ll 6. Q l 2 l v Q v 6. Q l 2 Sonic 
Finn: Horizon "' m/ d d/ y y y ,. "' m/ d d/ ,. y y ,. 

WI Unique Well No. DNR WeiiiD No. I Well Name Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter 

MW-14S Feet MSL Feet MSL 6 inches 

Local Grid Origin (estimated: ) or Boring Location Local Grid Location 
State Plane N, E 

I 
Lat - N E 

NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Section ___lCi_ T 7 N, R 19 E Long Feet s w 
Facility 10 

268188800 I County Waukesha 
I County Code Civil Town I City I or Village 

Waukesha 68 

Sample 8 Soil Properties 

<>ll 5 ~ " ~ Soil/Rock Description "' t:i " "' § > 
i§ "0 ::l "'"' And Geologic Origin For ·v; 

"' < ~ 0 .:: E Ci "' ~ c ~ 0. 2 C/l u ~ -5 ;:: " "' ;>, ..c: "' u 
"' Each Major Unit :.a e ~ 

on B "0 :g ~ E .D > ..c: u 0. 
~ X 0 E f-< tn 0 ~ 0. ~ 0. on E " "' ·:; § " 0 Ci E "0 " u 0 0 C/l 

~ 
on v "' ~ ·c; C1' ~ "0 "' Cl ::l " " " ! 0 0 0 0 z § ....l ~ iii Ci :J ....l ~ 5 p:: u C/l ~ u :1 :1 ~ .s "' ~ u 

Grass over Dark Brown Top Soil, clayey, 0 

1-2 
some sand anad graveL 0 

1---
Brown Silty Sand, fine to medium, trace 

1-4 
gravel, moist. 0 

1---
0 

1---
0 

1-6 t--
0 

f-- 8 
0 

1---
0 

i-10 
0 

1---
Brown Silty Sand, meduim, some clay, moist. 0 

1--- i-12 
0 

1---
- increase gravel 0 

0 
-14 t--

0 

0 
1--- -16 1---

0 

-18 1---
0 

0 
1--- -20 1---

0 

-22 
- gravel and boulders, refusal 

1---
End of Boring at 22 feet. RefusaL 

I hereby certify that the mformation on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Signature Firm 

~ Qjf---- KPRG and Associates, Inc, 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result 
in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or inprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and consuct invloved. Personally identifiable infonnation 
on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources 

~ Watershed I Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation I Redevelopment 0 Other 0 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page of 

Facility/Project Name 
former Bask Dry Cleaners 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number I Boring Number MW-15S 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief(first,last) and Fim1 Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 
First Name· Adam Last Name· S\\eet 

1 v 2/ 2 ~ 1 v ].I 1 Sonic Q Q 1 Q 2 Q ~ 
Finn: Horizon "' m/ d d/ )' )' )' )' "' ml d d/ )' )' )' )' 

WI Unique Well No. DNR WelllD No. Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter IWell Name 
MW-15S Feet MSL Feet MSL 6 inches 

Local Grid Origin (estimated: ) or Boring Location Local Grid Location 
State Plane N, E I Lat - N - E 

NE I/4 of NE I /4 of Section 36 ,T 7 N, R ____!2_ E Feet s Feet w 
Facility ID 

268188800 I County Waukesha 
I County Code Civil Town I City I or Village 

Waukesha 68 

Sample 8 Soil Properties 

o<l ~ " 
.g 

~ ~ Soil/Rock Description " t:i " 
0) ., > 

"0 ;:J ~ c And Geologic Origin For 
·;;; ~ 

~ 
0) < ~ 0 ·= " s Cl 

Ul ..c: ~ c " 0. 8 (/) u ~ <: 0) 
0) 

~' ..c: 0) u "' Each Major Unit ;:: ~ 1S on ~ "0 ·c; ~ s .0 on > % u 0. ~ ~ X 0 s 0 

"' ~ 0. on s " ·:; s -~ 0) 0 Cl s '0 " u 0 (/) ~ bll 03 "' Cl ~ ·c; " 0" "0 "' CJ ;:J 

" 
0) 0) 

05 " ~ 0 ::; 6 :;::: 0 
:2 

0 
:J :J ..s 0 z "' ...l ~ Cl ;:J 0 ...l u Vl u ii: A. ~ u 

Grass over Dark Brown Top Soil, clayey, 0 

some sand and gravel. 0 
I-- 2 -

Brown Silty Sand, fine to medium, trace 

gravel, moist. 0 
-4 -

0 
r---

- increase gravel 0 
-6 -

0 

0 
-8 -

0 

0 
-10 -

0 

0 
r--- -12 -

Light Brown Fine Sand and Silt, v moist. 0 

0 
-14 r---

0 

0 
- -16 r---

0 

-18 r---
0 

0 - -20 r---
0 

I-- 22 
- gravel and boulders, refusal r---
End of Boring at 22 feet. Refusal. 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Signature Firm -W Q1j---- KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,291,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result 
in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or inprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and consuct invloved. Personally identifiable infonnation 

on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation I Redevelopment 0 Other 0 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page of 

Facility/Project Name 
former Bask Dry Cleaners 

License/Pennit/Monitoring Number I Boring Number 
MW-14 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Finn Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 
First Name: Randy Last Name: Radke 

Q ~ l §. l Q §. Q ~ l 1 2. Q l §. Sonic l 
Finn' Cascade Drilling, L.P. Ill m/ d d/ y ) y y Ill ml d d/ y y y y 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. IWell Name Final Static Water Level Surt~1ce Elevation Borehole Diameter 

MW-14 Feet MSL Feet MSL 6 

Local Grid Origin (estimated: ) or Boring Location Local Grid Location 
State Plane N, E I Lat - N 
~l/4of NE 1/4 of Section 36 ,T 7 N, R 19 E Long Feet s 
Facility ID 

268188800 'County Waukesha 'County Code Civil To1111 I City I or Village Waukesha 68 

Sample I Soil Properties 

o<J ~ ~ t> Soil/Rock Description 0) 

t:i " 
0) 

" ·~ -o ::l "'" " And Geologic Origin For 0) -< ~ 0 .s " E a ..c ~ c i> 0. 
0) u e (/) <.) ~ b'n ~ 

c: ·;:; » ~ '" Each Major Unit :2 e ~ -o ~ .0 1-< > 

"' ~ ~ u 0. 

" ~ ·::; § ·~ X 0 a E 0 D.. on E 0) 0 -o " <.) 0 0 (/) 

~ 
b!l 0 "' a ~ 0 " 0" -o "' Cl ;:;l 

" 
0) 0) 

05 "' ~ 0 :s: 5 0:: 
0 

~ 
0 

:::3 :::3 c;:: .5 z "' ....l ~ a ;:) ....l u (/) u 0.. ~ 

1-- 2 1---
Boring blind drilled. 

1-- 4 
See log for MW-14. 

1----

1---

1-- 6 r--

1-- 8 r--

t--10 r--

1--- f-- 12 t--

-14 -

- -16 -

-18 -

'-- -20 1----

-22 -
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Signature Finn 

t.ij ({&p--- KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

2 

inches 

E -
w 

~ 

" 0) 

8 
8 
0 
u 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result 
in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or inprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and consuct invloved. Personally identifiable information 
on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



Former Bask Dry Cleaners MW-14 Page 2 of 2 

Sample 1)' Soil Properties 

Od 3 ~ " ~ Soil/Rock Description <!) 

t:i " 
<!) -g > ., 

::l """ And Geologic Origin For ·~ ~ 
~ 

<!) -< ~ 0 ·= " E 0 £ ~ ~ 0 " 0. ~ Cll u ~ <!) <!) ;., ..<: <!) u Each Major Unit :a ~ f:i; bJ) ~ " ., '() ~ E .0 f-< biJ > ;;: £ ~ u 0. 

" .':1 '5 ~ 
-~ >< 0 0 E 0 0. on E E <!) 0 E ., " u 0 0. Cll c§ on " "' 0 <!) ·o " CT "' 

., ('! Cl ::l <!) <!) " ] 0 0 "' 0 0 z " ..-I ~ iii 0 ;:J ..-I ~ 5 ;::;:: u Cll ::E u ;.::3 ::3 p:; .5 Cl.. ~ u "' 

1-24 r--

1-26 
Boring blind drilled. 

r--
See log for MW-14. 

1-28 r--

r-- 30 -

f-- 32 
Brown, tine to coarse SAND and GRAVEL, -
trace cobbles, occasional more fine and 

r-- 34 
more coarse seams, slightly moist. 

r--

r-- 36 r--

r-- 38 r--

1-40 r--

r-- 42 r--

1-44 1--

1-46 r--

-48 -

-50 ·------------------------------------------ -
Brown, medium to coarse SAND, trace 

!---- 52 ·---£~~-':~.!--..:.~~~-------------------------- r--
Brown, coarse SAND and fine to coarse 

r-- 54 ·---:~~~~~~~~------------------------------ r--

r-- 56 
Brown, tine to medium SAND, trace 

r--
sill and gravel, wet. 

r-- 58 1----

r-- 60 1--

r-- 62 
End of Boring at 60 feet. 

r--



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation I Redevelopment [2] Other 0 

Page of 2 

Facility/Project Name 
former Bask Dry Cleaners 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number I Boring Number 
MW-15 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first,last) and Finn Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 
First Name: Randy L:JstNamc; Radke 

Q §. 2. Q 1 Q Q ,?, 1 §. 2. Q 1 Q Sonic ,?, 1 
Finn: Cascade Drilling, L.P. "' m/ d d/ ,. )' )' ) "' m/ d d/ )' )' )' )' 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. 'Well Name Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter 

MW-15 Feet MSL Feet MSL 6 inches 

Local Grid Origin (estimated: ) or Boring Location Local Grid Location 
State N, E I Lat - N - E 

NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Section 36 T 7 N, R 19 E s Feet w 
Facility lD 

268188800 I County Waukesha 
I County Code Civil To\\~1 I City I or Village 

Waukesha 68 

Sample 'if Soil Properties 

o<J 5 ;;) 
~ 

23 ~ Soil/Rock Description " ti c " § > 
'0 :::1 ""' And Geologic Origin For 

·v; 23 
~ " -< ~ 0 .s E 8 "' ~ 0 c 

" 
0. 

" u e {/) u ~ 'tio c 'ij " >, "to "' Each Major Unit :.a ~ ~ '0 - E .0 1- > ..<:: u f:::: 0. 1l ~ X 0 
E 0 ;:: 15. ~ 0. on E c '5 8 ·~ 0 E c u 0 on ;:; 0 ~ ·c; t:: " 0 
:::1 '0 

" ~ 
0 

" ;; {/) ~ 0 "' 0 0 0' '0 "' Cl 0 c co ::: 5 ;;::: :E :J :J ;;::: .5 z "' -1 0 e ~ 0 -1 u {/) u 0.. et: u 

-2 1---

-4 
Boring blind drilled to 25 feet. 

1---

1---
See log for MW-15. 

-6 1---

-8 1---

-10 1---

1--- -12 1---

-14 1---

1--- -16 1---

-18 -

1--- -20 -

-22 -
1 hereby certify that the mformatlon on tillS form IS true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Signature Firm 

.~ a~-- KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to tile this form may result 
in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or inprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and consuct invloved. Personally identifiable information 
on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instmctions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



Former Bask Dry Cleaners MW-15 Page 2 of 2 

Sample 8 Soil Properties 

Od ~ )!] v ~ Soil/Rock Description <1J 

d " 
<1J "0 > "0 :;;l ~ c And Geologic Origin For ·;;; )!] <1J ~ ~ 0 .E e E Cl Vl 

~ ~ 0 " ~ 0. <1J u (/) u ~ 
~ 

c: "(3 <1J 
.0 ~ .;::; > .c '" Each Major Unit u :.c r: ~ 0. 

~ 
"0 

"' 0 
...... E 

E Ol) 0 ?: 0. ~ 0. Oil E " ·::; "§ -~ <1J 0 Cl E "0 " u 0 0 (/) r: Ol) 

" "' Cl ~ ·c; <:T "0 "' Cl :;;l 

" <1J <1J 
ii5 

<1J ! 0 ;3: 0 15: 
0 

2 
0 

:::i :::i ,5 
0 z "' ,....) ~ Cl ~ r.::; ,....l u (/) u ;:;:: ~ ~ u 

Boring blind drilled to 25 feet. 

1-- 24 
See log for MW-15. 

1--

1-- 26 1--
Brown, medium SAND to coarse GRAVEL 

1-- 28 
trace sand and cobbles, slightly moist. 

1---

-30 '--

-32 -

-34 1---

-36 1---

-38 1---

t-- 40 1---

t-- 42 1---

t-- 44 
-moist 

1---

1-- 46 
- increase moisture to very moist 

1---

1-- 48 -

1-- 50 ·------------------------------------------ -

Brown medium to coarse SAND and fine 
1-- 52 1--

to coarse GRAVEL, trace fines, wet. 

1-- 54 1--

1-- 56 '--
End of Boring at 55 feet. 

1-- 58 1--

1-- 60 1---

1-- 62 1--



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater D Waste Management D 
Remediation I Redevelopment [2] Other D 

Page of 2 

Facility/Project Name 
former Bask Dry Cleaners 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number 1Boring Number 
MW-16 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief(first,last) and Fim1 Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 
First Name: Randy Last Name: Radke 

Q 1 l Q Q Q 2. 1 2 l Q 1 Q Sonic 2. 2 1 
Finn: Cascade Drilling, L.P. "' m/ d d/ )" )" )" )" "' ml d d/ )" )" y l" 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Weii!D No. 'Well Name Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter 

MW-16 Feet MSL Feet MSL 6 inches 

Local Grid Origin (estimated: ) or Boring Location Local Grid Location 
State Plane N, E 

I 
Lat - N - E 

NE 1/4 of NE I /4 of Section 36 ,T 7 N, R ____1_2_ E Long Feet_S Feet w 
Facility ID 

268188800 I County Waukesha 
I County Code Civil Town I City I or Village 

Waukesha 68 

Sample 8 Soil Properties 
o(! 3 ~ 0 1 Soil/Rock Description 0 

t:i " 
<!) 

"" ·~ -o ::> "'"' " And Geologic Origin For ;g 
~ 

<!) -< 1:! 0 . .: " E 9 ~0 1:! 0 
" 

0.. 
.c " u e r/) u 1:! 

~ "' :g <!) >. "' Each Major Unit :a e -o ~ E .0 1- t'n > .c u ~ 0.. 2::! ~ ;-: 0 E 0 :;: 0. g 0.. ;;,n E " 0 " 
·:; 8 ~ " 0 Q E ::> -o " u 0 <!) 

r/) 

~ 
on ;;; Q 0 1:! 0 0" -o "' 0' 0 

~ " ~ iii ~ 0 
~ Ci 0:: r/l ::E :.3 :.3 iS: .s z --l Q ;:J --l u u 0.. c.: u 

____ C:?~~!_':I~~_?_a_:~-~~0-\~2_c2~~~~~~£_s_o2~_s22~.?!:t~ 

t-- 2 ____ I_?~~:~r.?~:'I2:.~!~!::_£~;.\.X:.~~~2.1:_:~:~~.?!~~:;1. t--
Brown SILTY CLAY, trace sand and 

t-- 4 
gravel, moist. 

t--

1--

1-- 6 t--

1-- 8 t--

t-- 10 ------------------------------------------- t--

1-- t--12 
Brown SILTY CLAY, some sang/gravel, slmoist. 

t--

-------------------------------------------
f-- 14 r--

Light Brmm SILTY SAND, fine to medium, 

- f-- 16 
___ !:~::~:~~:~~:!!~~~~:. _____________________ 

t--
----~~1~-~~~~~1-~~~!:.~~~~<:i;~----------------

f-- 18 t--
Light Brown SAND and GRAVEL, fine to 

'-- f-- 20 
coarse, trace cobbles, sl moist. 

t--
- occasional layers of coarser and finer matrix 

f-- 22 t--

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Signature Finn 

t1~ a~-~ KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,291,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to tile this form may result 
in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or inprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and consuct invloved. Personally identifiable infonnation 
on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instll.lctions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



Former Bask Dry Cleaners MW-16 Page 2 of 2 

Sample 1l' Soil Properties 

o'il ~ " 
,g 

~ ~ Soil/Rock Description " d "' " ., 
·~ "0 "' ~ c And Geologic Origin For ~ 

~ " -< ~ 0 ·= 2 E p .<: ~ 0 "' 0. 

" u [/) u 
15. E " " » ~n "" Each Major Unit :.c ~ 1S b'n £1 "0 '[j --. E .0 > .s u 2ol ~ X 0 E r 0 :;: ~ 0. C1J E "' '5 '§ 

·;:; 

" 0 p E "0 "' u 0 0. 0 [/) ~ on dj "' p ~ ·c; "' 0" ~ "' " " " ~ 0 0 0 "0 N Cl 0 ;z: § ..I ~ co p :::J 0 ..I ;:: i5 ;:;: u [/) :::2 u :.:3 :.:3 ;:;: ..:; 0.. ~ u 

-24 -

-26 -

-28 ~ 

f-- 30 r--

f-- 32 
Brown, fine to coarse SAND and GRAVEL, 

1---
trace cobbles, occasional more fine and 

1-- 34 
more coarse seams, slightly moist. 

r--

f-- 36 1---

1-- 38 r--

f-- 40 t---

1-- 42 r--

1-- 44 r--

f-- 46 r--

-48 -

-50 ·------------------------------------------ -
- 52 

Brown, SAND, line to medium, some silt. 
r--

wet. 

-54 1---

-56 ·------------------------------------------ 1---

-58 
Brown medium SAND to medium GRAVEL 

r--
layered with GRAVEL, wet. 

-60 r--

-62 
End of Boring at 60 feet. 

1---



State ofWisC<>~uin 
DeportmentofNetttral R .. ourceo ~ Watershed/WastowaterO WasteManagementO 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form4400-113A Rov. 7-98 

Remediation/Redevel ment0 Other 
Facility/ProJ~Ct arne loca Gnd LOClltion of Well 

0 
former Bask Dry Cleaners ft. 0 ~: 

Well Name 

Facility Ucense, Permit oc Monitoring No. Loc OrJ OrJg n 0 ( cshmated: or o. 

Lat. __ • 1 "tong. __ • 
~~~----------------~ Facility lD St. Plane ft N, ft. E. S/C/N 268188800 
....---......-;;;:-=-==-====-===-=--;"ecdon Location ofWule/Souroe 8f 

NE 1J4of NE 1/4ofSec~.T._7_N,R._l_Loti.r 
location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number 
u 0 Upgradient s 0 Sidegradient Horizon 

n [J Not Known 
A. Protective pipe, top elevation 

B. Well casing, top elevation 
_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL 

C. Land surface elevation _ _ _ _ __ ft MSL 

D. Surface seal, bottom_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or ___ L ft. 
.,..,n,•.'\•·:• 

12. uses classification of soil near screen: 
GP 0 GMO OCO GWO SW 0 SP )( 
SM 0 SC 0 ML 0 MH 0 CL 0 CH 0 
Bedrock 0 

13. Sieve analysis performed? D Yes )(No 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary D 5 0 

Hollow Stem Auga- 0 4.J. 
St>N 1 C. Other ~ W£. 

15. Drilling fluid used: Water 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

16, Drilling additives wed7 

Air 0 01 
None~ 99 

0 Yes ll(No 

Describe ___________ _ 

17. Source of water (auach analysis, if required): 

E. Bentonite seal, top ______ ft. MSL or ____ I_ 

F. Fine sand, top ______ ft. MSLor __ j_1>_ft, 

G. Filter puck, top ______ ft.MSLor ___ I)_ ft. 

H. Screen joint, top ______ ft. MSL or ___ I£ ft. 

J. Well bouom ft. MSL or. __ ~ ~ _ 

J, Fillerpack, bottom ______ ft. MSL or 

K. Borehole, bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D, well casing in. 

N. l.D. well casing 2- in. 

Firm 

1. Cap and lock'/ ):it Yes 0 No 

_-~in. 
-- Lrt. 

2. Protective cover ipe: 

a.Insldc diamete . 
b. Length: 
c. Material: 

d. Additional pro lion? 
lf:yes, dcscri 

Steel l!!f 0 4 
Other D ~~i{~ 

0 Yes 0 No 

3, Surface seal: 
Bentonite D 3 0 
Concrete l!il 0 1 

Other D 
4. Material between well casing ond protective pipe: 

5. Annular spaces 
b. ___ Lbs/gal 
c. __ Lbs/gal 
d, __ %Bento 

e.-----Ft 
f. How installo::d: 

Bentonite 0 
Other 0 

a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite Pf 
ud weight ... Bentonite-sand slurryO 

ud weight,. , . . Bentonite slurry 0 
te . . . . . . Bentonite-cement grout D 

volume added for my or the above 
Tremie D 

Tremio:: pumped D 
Gravity~ 

30 

33 
35 
3 I 

50 

6. Bentonill' seal: a. Bentonite granules 0 

01 
02 
08 
33 

b. 01/4 in. ~ /8 in. 01/2 in. Bentonit1> chips.EI 32 

C---------r------------- Other 0 

7. Fine sand moteri Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a·----------~------------------
b, Volumeadd...,. ________ ft3 

1: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

&.-----~------------~--
b. Volume add ------- ft 

9. Well casing: Flush L11readed PVC schedule 40 ;Sl 2 :l 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 

Other 0 *'illi 
10. Screen material: f--'P-".!..--'c."--__,S''-".::.!7.___.~..=0'------

•- Screen type: Factory cut )i:t 1 1 
Continuous slot D 0 1 

Oiher 0 WJ\ 
b. ManufActurer 1-------------
c. Slot siz.e: Q. ~l.Q1n. 

--'~-ft. d. Slotted length: 

11. Backfill material below filter pack): None lit 1 4 
Other 0 £§ 

KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

Pie••• complete both Pormr 4400-ll3A and 4400-ll3B and remrn them to the approprlat~ DNR affitt! and bureau. Cnrnpl ion of these report• h required by ch•. 160,281, 
283, 21!9, 291,292,293,295, and 299, Wi>. Slats., and ell, NR 141, Wi•. Adm. Code. ln accordance with chs. 281,289, 291 292, 293,295, and 299, Wic. Suu., failure to filo 
these Corm& may mult in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the pro ram and conduct involved. Penon oily identifiable 
information on thece form• is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the in•tructions for more informati n, including where the completed forms should be 
senL 



State of Wiseo~uln 
Doportme<llofNewral Reaourcos ~ Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste ManagementO ONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 

orm 4400-113A Rev. 7-98 
Remcdiation/Redevelo mcnt0 Other 0 

Local Grid Location of Well 
0 

former Bask Dry Cleaners o ~.' 
Facility Ucensc, Permit Ot: MonitOt:lng No. Local OrJ Origin 0 ( cstimotcd: 0 ) or We o. 

Lat. __ • __ ' "Long. __ • 

-;:;F-ac"'1il~ity--;;JD=;:-----------;S PI f N f E S/C/N 
268188800 t. anc L • t. · 

'iil:":-::-'::"'1"1'!';::;rr====-=-=:.=:..='----1Section Location of Waste/Source l!li 
NE IJ4of NE l/4ofSec~.T._7_N,R.J.Lo{kr ell Installed By: Nome (first, last) and Finn 

Adam Sweet 
Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Nmnber 
u 0 Upgradient s 0 Sidegradienl 

Horizon 
0 Down radient n Cl Not Known 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation ____ • _ _ ft MSL 1. Cap and lock? Yes 0 No 

B. Well casing, top elevation 
______ ft. MSL 

C. Land surface elevation _ _ _ _ _ _ ft MSL 

D. Surface seal, bottom_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or - --L ft. ~· ~)~~§lt:J 
12. uses classification of soil near screen: 

OP D OM 0 OC 0 OW 0 SW 0 SP 1!J 
SM D SC 0 MLD MHO CL D CH'O 
Bedrock 0 

13. Sieve analysis performed7 D Yes 1M. No 

14. Drilling method u•ed: Rotary 0 5 0 

SON 1 C... Hollow Stem ~~~: g i~ 
15. Drilling fluid used: Water 0 0 2 

Drilling Mud 0 0 3 
Air D 01 

None Jlll 9 9 

16. Drilling additives u.sed? 0 Yes~ No 

Describe-------------
17. Source of water (auach analyois, If required): 

E. Bentonite seal, top _____ _ Ct. MSL or ____ I_ 

F. Fine sand, lop 

G. Filter pack, top 

H. Screen joint, top 

I. Well bono:m 

J, Filter pack, bottom 

K. Borehole, bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D. well casing 

N. I.D. well casing 

______ ft. MSL or ___ j_ ft. 

______ ft. MSL or ___ I_(L ft. 

_ _ _ _ __ fL MSL or. __ :? 5"_ ft. 

______ fL MSL or 

______ ft MSL or __ ;:3£ ft.~ 

G in. 

in. 

-- -~ in. 

2. Protective cover p' pe: 
a. Inside diameter. 
b. Length; 

__ 8_ in. 

-- 1. ft. 
c. Material: Steel Jiil· 0 4 

lion? 
Other 0 ~[;\)'~\ 

D Yes 0 No 

3. Surface seal: 
Bentonite 0 3 0 

Concn:te.J!il 0 1 
Other D :~£ 

ell casing and protective pipe; 
Bentonite 0 

Other 0 
S. Annular space 8 a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite ;lil 

30 

b. ___ Lbs/gal m d weight ... Bentonite-sand siUI'1)'0 3 5 

c. ___ Lbs/gal m d weight..... Bcntonite!lurry D 
d. __ %Bent~ . . . . . . Bentonite-cement grout Cl 
e. Ft volume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Tremle 0 
Tremie pumped D 

Gravity~ 
6. Bentonite 3eal: a. Bentunit" granules D 

b. 01{4 in. ftl 8 iiL 01/2 in. Bentonite chips l!ll 
C.-----+------ Other 0 

3 1 
50 

01 

02 
08 
:33 
:32 

7. Fine sand materia·: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a·-----+-------~-
b. Volume added f------- n3 

8. Filter pack materi 1: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a·------+--------....-
b. Volume added ft 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 bi( 23 
24 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 

Other D 
10. Screen material: 

a. Screen type: Factory cut C!!1 1 1 
Continuous slot 0 0 1 

Other 0 .iliffi 
b. Manufacturer +-----------
c. Slot size: O.~_!~in. 

- _l~ ft. d. Slotted.length: 

11. Backfill material low filter pack); 
t.JA.-r,.Jf!.- H£.A"E. 

None D 14 
Other 0 Will 

1 hereby certify malion on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature Firm 

KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

Please complete both Forms 4400-II3A and 4400-1138 ond retUrn them ro the approprl>te DNR office and bureau. Complet on o( lh••• report• is required by chs. I 60, 281, 
283,289,291,292.293, 295, and 299, Wi.. Stall., and cb. NR 141, Wis. Adm. COde. In a<:cordance with cht;, 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wh. Stoll., failur<> to file 
thesa !orms may retult fn a forfeiwre of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for op to one year, dr:pendinp, on the pro ram and conduct involved. Personully idemifiable 
information on tho"' forms i• nolintended to be uoed for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more informali n, including where \he completed forms should~ 
senL 



State of w;..,.,,Jn 
Dep11rtment ofNatural Resources ~ Watershed/Wastewater D 

Facility ID 

B. Well ca&ing, top elevation 

C. Land surface elevation _____ _ 

D. Surface seal, bottom_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or ___ .!. ft. 

12. uses classification of soil near screen: 

GP 0 GMO OCD OWD SW 0 
SM 0 SC 0 ML D MH D CL 0 
Bedrock D 

13. Sieve analysis performed? 0 Yes bJ..No 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary 0 5 0 

Hollow Stem Augec 0 4 l 
:S 0 ,j I C.. Other )!I;{ {l,~~ 

1.5. Drilling fluid used: Water D 0 2 
Drilling Mud D 0 3 

16. Drilling additives used? 

Air 0 01 
None )a. 99 

0 Yes ~No 

Describe-------------
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): 

E. Bentonite seal, top ______ ft. MSL or ____ L ft. 

F. Fine &Wid, top 

G. Filter pack, top 

H. Screen joint, top 

1. Well bouom 

J. Fi Iter pack, bottom 

______ ft. MSL or ___ 't_7_ft. 

______ ft. MSLor. ___ '1_7_ ft.~ 

______ ft. MSL or __ _t~-_t ft. 

______ ft.MSLor __ ~1 

______ ft.MSLor __ Jj_ 

K. Borehole, bottom ______ ft. MSL or __ _r;_t ft.~ 
L Borehole, diameter G in. 

M. O.D. well ciiSing in. 

N. l.D. well casing in. 

Film 

ONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
orm 4400-113A Rev. 7-98 

a. 
II 

_______ or 1~~~~--~~--~~-L---~~~~ 

Cascade Drilling 

Yes 0 No 

a. Inside diamete 

b. Length: 

__ a_ in. 

-- !_ft. 
c. Material: 

d. Additiooal pro tion? 

Steel~ .?. .. ~· 
Other D *l$j 

0 Yes D No 
If yes, describ ; _________ _ 

Bentonite 0 3 0 
3. SUrface seal: . nr 

Concrete,........ 0 l 
Other D ;~!~ 

4. Materiill between well casing and protective pipe: 
Bentonite D 

Other D 
5. Annular spaces a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite~ 
b. ____ Lbs/gal ud weight ... Bentonite-sand slurryO 

c. ___ Lbs/gal ud weight.. . . . Bentonite slurry 0 
d. ____ % Benton te . . . . . . BentOnite-cement grout 0 
e. Ft volume added for eny of the above 

f. How installed. Tremle 0 

6. Bentonite seal: 

b. Dl/4 in. ~ /8 in. 

Tremie pumped 0 
Gravity ;B! 

a. Bentonite granules 0 
0 1/2 in. Bentonite chips )Q 

C.-----+------- Other 0 

30 
~ZM 
33 
35 
3 I 

so 

01 
02 
08 
33 
32 

7. Fine sand materi 1: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a·-----+-----------
b. _______ n3 

Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

______ ft 

Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 .IS. 
Flush threaded PVC schedule !lO 0 

Other 0 

iii! 
23 
24 

Screen material: 1-...tf'...:"~~:._,'S:!.:c.~I+:::!:..::I.\::J..:::O ______ _ 
a. Screen type: Factory cut j8I 1 1 

Continuom slot 0 0 1 

Other 0 1~ 

b. Manufacturer f------------
c. Slot size: 0.~!..~ in. 

'0 ft. d. Slotted length 

11. Backfill material below filter pack): None'i-~ 4 
Other 0 §:@ 

KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-ll3B and remm them to tho appropriate DNR office and bureon. Compl Jon of those reports is required by chs. 160,281, 
283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wi>. Stalt., •nd.<:h. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In ...:cordon"" with ells, 21! I, 21!9, 291 29Z, Ol9J, 295, •nd 299, Wis. Slats., failure to filo 
th..., forms may result in a forfeiwre of between $10 and $25,000, or Imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the pro ram and conduct involved. Pcnonally .identifiablo 
information on tho<e fonns is not intended lobe u1ed for any olherpurpose. NOTE: Sou tha in•ttuctions for more informati n, including where the completed form11hould be 
senl. 



Stat• of WisCMiin 
Depor~ofNeturalR••ourcu ~ Watershed/WastewaterO WasteManagementO ONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 

Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98 
Remediation/Redevel ment0 Other 0 

Facility/Project arne Local Grid Location of Well 
0 

former Bask Dry Cleaners ft. 0 ~.' 1
weHName MW _

1
c;-

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. Loca Or d Orig n 0 (estimated: 0 ) or o. 
o t II 1ft II 

-=--=--;=-------------lLat, __ Long. __ ----or ltr;:.:=-:==-i-~;:;=;-:::::::;-=,-~;=---'----==-===--
FAoility JD 268188800 St. Plane ft. N, ft. E. S/CIN Date Well Instal~d'S::_/ ...La_ I .1: £..L'-. 

--------- SectionLocationofWas[e/Source 
0 

m m 

=.,---~~~~~:::;;;;:.!..;=,~~-!LN~E~tiil/4oorfwN'clEJit1;tt4liiowf:tSeco\\, ~36~,ft:T~. ~7~=T<Nro. ;R.~1 N9~o;tll wen 
1R~g~y B~~~~e (f'ti'st, last) and Finn 

Location o£ Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number 
u 0 Upgradient s 0 Sidegradient 

Source 0 Down radient n 0 Not Known 
Cascade Drilling 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation ____ • __ ft. MSL 1. Cap and lock? Yes 0 No 

B. Well casing, top elevation 
ft. MSL 2. Protective cover ipe: 

- - - - - - a. Inside diwnete _ _ 8_ in. 

-- l ft. C. Land surface elevation _ _ _ _ __ ft. MSL 

D. Surface sea), bottom_ _ _ _ _ _ ftw MSL or __ - L ft . . ,,,~,,,,,~, .... ·' 

12. uses Classification of soil near screen: G 
GP 0 GM 0 OC D OW D SW 0 SP ~ 
SM 0 SC 0 ML 0 MH 0 CL 0 CH 0 
Bedrock D 

13. Sieve analysis performed? D Yes .)(No 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary D 50 

SotJ I C. Hollow Stem~:~: :it t.11J 

15. Drilling fluid used: Water 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

Air 0 01 
None~ 99 

16. Drilling additives IJ..Ied7 0 Yes ~No 
D~cribe ________________________ _ 

17. Souree of water (attach analysis, if required): 

E. Bentonite ~cal, top ______ ft. MSL or ____ I_ 

F. Fine sand, top 

G. Filter pack, top 

H. Saeen joint, top 

I. Well bottom 

J. Filter pack, boUom 

K. Borehole, boUorn 

L. Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D. well casing 

N. l.D. well casing 

______ ft. MSL or ___ ~1ft. 

______ ft. MSL or ___ 4__'/:_ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or ___ lf6._ ft. 

______ ft MSL or __ _?'~- ft. 

______ ft. MSl. or 

______ ft. MSl. or __ _?_~ft.~ 

in. 

in. 

ln. 

b. Length: 
c. Material: Steel 2! 0 4 

d. Additional pro ectlon? 
other o ~~:w 

0 Yes 0 No 
lfye$, descrlb :. ____________ __ 

3. Surface seal: Bentonite 0 3 0 
Concrere)!!( 0 1 

Other D lf:fili 
4. Material between well cllsing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite 0 30 
Other 0 

5. Annular space s a. Granular/Chipped Bcntonit~ 
f$ill 
33 

h. ___ Lbs/gal ud weight ... Bentonite-sand slurryO 3 5 
c. ___ Lbs/gal ud weight. . . . . Bentonite slurry D 3 1 
d. ___ %Benton te . . . . • . Bentonlte-cement grout D 
e. Ft volume added for any of the ahovc 
f. How installed: Tremie 0 

Tremi11 pumped 0 
Gravity ..;HI 

6. Bentonite seal: a. Benltmitc granules 0 
b. 01/4 in. 0 /8 in. 0 1/2 in. Bentonite chlps::iit 

c.,-----+------- Other 0 

50 

0 I 

02 
08 
33 
32 

7, Fine sand meterln : Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a·-------+-----------
b, Volume added

1 
_________ rt3 

8. Filter pack materi 1: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

11.-:--:-------+---------.r-
b. Volume addodl--=-------- ft 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC sch<-Aiule 40 )( 
Flush threaded PVC schedul~ 80 0 

Other 0 

23 
24 

10. Screen material: t--.-.!...:...-=.~:..::::c"-.:l.(J=-----
a. Screen type: Factory cut .E( 1 1 

Continuous slot 0 0 1 

Other 0 1\Th 
b. Manufacturer +-----------
c. Slot size: 0. ~!.~in. 
d. Slottedlength: __ l~ft. 

11. Backfill n\atcrial below filter pack): None ';8( 1 4 

Other o &:6 

KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

Pleasa complnl<! both Form• 4400·113A and 4400.1138 ond return them lO the appropriate DNR office and bu,..ou. Complet on of tho•• reports is required by ~hr. t60, 281, 
283, 289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. StaU., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with ells. 281, 239, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wic. Stall., failur" lO filo 
those fonns may result in a forfeiWie of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up 10 one ye•r, depending on the pro ram and conduct involved. Penon ally identifiable 
information on tho•e forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more informati , including where the completed form• should be 
sent. 



State of Wlscoo>in 
Dopirttne11tofNatural Resoutcu Watershed{WastewaterO Waste ManagementO 

ON! TORINO WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-IIJA Rov, 7·98 

Remedistion/Redevel ment0 Other 0 
Facihty/Project arne Local Grid Location of Well ON. 

former Bask Dry Cleaners ft o s. 

B. Well casinJ!, top elevation 

C. Land surface elevation 

D. Surface s~l. bottom ______ ft. MSL or __ - L ft. ii!~~w~:~,:.•l 
12. uses classification of soil near screen: 

GP 0 GMO GCD GWO SW 0 
SM 0 SC 0 ML D MH 0 CL 0 
Bedrock 0 

13. Sieve analysis performed? 0 Yes .b{No 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary 0 5 0 

Hollow Stc:m Auger 0 4 l 
.So~ 1 c.. Other Jli't~#. 

15. Drilling fluid used: Water D 0 2 
Drilling Mud D 0 3 

16. Drilling additiv"" wed? 

Air 0 01 
None)! 99 

D Yes }8t..No 

o~cn~------------------------
17. Source of water (auach analysis, if required): 

E. Bentonite seal, top _____ _ It. MSL or ____ L 

F. Fine sand. top 

G. Filter pack, top 

H. Sc!een joint, top 

I. Well bottom 

______ ft. MSLor __ '!_7.._'i_ ft. 

______ ft. MSL or __ -~ ~ ft. 

______ fL MSL or __ ~ £>_ 

J. Filter pack, bottom ______ fLMSLor 

K.Borehole, bottom 

L. Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D. well casing in. 

N. l.D. well casing :2.. in. 

Firm 

o. 

Cascade Drilling 

2. Protective cover ipe: 
JK1 Yes 0 No 

_-~in. 
-- ~ft. 

a. Inside diamete 

b. Length: 
c. Material: 

d. Additional pro tion? 

Steel )Q 0 4 

Olhcr D :ii.i!:ii 
0 Yes D No 

lf yes, describ ; ______________ _ 

Bentonite D 3 0 
3. Surface seal: ConcreteA 0 1 

Other 0 ~f.k 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite D 3 0 
Other D !i'ql 

5. Annular spaces a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite~ 3 3 
b. ___ Lbs/gal ud weight ... Bentonite-sand slurry 0 3 5 
c. ___ Lb&/gal ud weight . . . . . Bentonite slurry D 3 I 
d. ___ % Benton te . . . . . . Bentonite-cement grout D S 0 
e. Ft volume added for any of the ahove 

f. How installed: Tremie D 0 1 
Tremie pumped 0 0 2 

Gravity )!l 0 8 
6. Bentonite seal: a. Benlonitt: granules D 3 3 

b. Dl/4 in. ~ /8 in. 01/2 in. Bentonite chips;( 3 2 
c. Other D :U,Ji 

7. Fine sand materia: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

B.--------r---------~--b. Volume add _______ ft 
9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 )f 2:1 

24 

Screen material: 

''- Screen type: 

Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 

Other D 
N c Sc:.tt- 'f(J !§~ 

Factory cut .l!5f 1 1 
Continuous slot 0 0 1 

Other 0 &'ill 
b. Manufacturer +-----------
c. Slot size: 0. _g!. ~in. 

__ i~fl. d. Slotted length: 

11. Backfill material below filter pack): None ':it l 4 
Other 0 ·~1§ 

KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

PI~••• complete both Forrm 4400.113A and 4400-IIJB und rewm them to 1he approprla1e DNR nffir.e and hureau. Cnmpl on of these reports is requi~ed by chs. 160,281, 
283, 289,291,292,293, 29S, and 299, Wi.. St&ls., and cb. NR 141, Wis. Aum. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Sill&., failuroto file 
these fonns may result in a forfeiwre of between $10 and $2S,OOO, or Imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the pro ram and conduct involved. Pcrsonall~ identifiable 
information on those forms i1 not intended to he used for any other purpose. NOTE: See U,., instructions for mor-e informati n, including wher~ the compl~d forms should be 
sent. 



1. Crm lhill well be purged dry? 

2. Well development me1hod 
surged with bailer and bailed 
surged with b.illc:r lind pumped 
~~ with block lind bailed 
llllfl!ed wilh block and pumped 
ru.rged with blcck, btu led and pumped 
oompre!!Bed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 
oma ______________ __ 

0 Yes ~ No 

CJ 41 
CJ (j 1 
C! 42 
Ia 62 
0 70 
C! 20 

10 
s 1 

0 
0 
0 
D i 

3. Time spent developing well _ __s:_s:_ min. 

4. Depth of wen (from top of' well cuimg) - J !/.. _a fL 

.5. Imide diameter of wen 

6. Volume of Wlltl:r in filter pack and well 
CII.Sing 

7. Volume of water reJ'!IO'I/Cd !'rom well 

8. Volumcofwatersd&d(ifmy) 

---·-gilL 

- .li .S. (!) gal. 

lJ.. __ a,,_ gal. 

9. Smuce ofwaw:rlldded -----------

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Fwm~ma Rev. 7·98 

WI!Stc M~m~~ganent 0 
OtherD 

Befom Development After Development 
n. Depth to Watet 

(from lop of ._ _ !i_ '1. 2 <G., ft. _ 4 '1'. i f" ft. 
well cuing) 

Dat.c b._~/ J...!/.JJ.. 0.1_~ ...Q..21...L9.../_,_i!.O Jk 
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyy 

11. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water cllrity 

0 laLrn· 
c.l.Q:_~ Cl p.m. 

__ • _ inehes 

Clear 0 10 
'T'urbld 1C t s 
(Desai be) ::uw.: b· J. e.('. 

_-·_inches 

Clear 5 20 
TurbidD 25 
~be) 

Clw.C 

Fill in if drilling fluids Were used mtd Well is Ill solid W115ie facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ • _ mgjl ____ , _ mg/1 

1101ids 

lS.COD ____ ,_mg/1 ____ ,_mg/1 

16. WeU developed by: Nllll!C (lint, fat) l!l1d Finn 

10. Analysis perfcmned on wlllm' .lidded? 
(If ye.s,II1UIC!a reoru.Jm) 

D Yes "t:J No Firat Name: !Zatt~~cL, Last Name: /2A.d /1:._ 

Name and Address of FacllityConi!Wt/O~Ie Party 
FU81 1~t 
NAme: -N~--------

Facility/Firm: 

Sm:ec 

Flml: O.J. 

I hereby Cllrtify that the above information is true and corm:t to lhe best 
ot my lmowkdge. 

NOTE: See insttuctions for more inf01111ation Including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



Route to: Wal.el:llhcd/WIStewater D 
Remediation/Rc:dcvdopmcnt~ 

J. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 
a~qed wilh bailer and bailed 
surged wilh baUer and pumped 
surged wilh block md bailed 
rrurged wllh block: IUld pumped 
surged wllh block, b;u1ed and pumped 

c:omp!"U8ed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 
omer ____ ..... __ .......... __ ..... 

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of wen (from top or well cuimg) 

5. lnllide diame.ICI' of well 

6. Volwne of wa.ter in filter pack IUld well 
cuing 

7. Volwne of water remcwed from weU 

8. Volwne of water l!dde.d ('If any) 

CJ Yu ¢'No 

D 41 
Cl 61 
Cl 42 
~ 62 
0 70 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

____ min. 

_fS. {z_,.l)fL 

_z...~ ~in. 

---·-gal. 

_ .i .:l . .EzaL 
r;tJ ___ ,_gal. 

9. So\lfCC of water added-----------

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
FooD «00-1138 R£1-v. 7-98 

Before Development Mt.eT Development 

Date b.0.2.1.L1.1 Z.fl.L't!... .!!.. t;l_fll.IE:.PI"-. 
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyy 

Tune c._~:.£ O ~;-,:: _1.: _e ~ ~ ;.:: 
12. Sediment in well 

bottom 

13. w &tr::l cl a.ri ty 

_ !2. L inches 

Clear 0 10 
Thrbid '$!: 1 s 
(Describe) 

:pu=J.' & ,tc 

Clear m" 2 0 
TwtidD 2s 
(Describe) 

c.Ce oC 

Pill in iC drilling fluids were used and well is at soUd wute facility: 

14. Tow suspended ____ • _ mg/1 ____ , _ mg/1 

uollds 

lS.COD ----•- mg/1 --- -. _mg/1 

16. ell eloped by: Name (flnt, lut) 111\d Firm 

10. Analysis perlonned on water ll.ddod? 
(lfyes, a.l.1ach resultll) 

D Yt~~~ 'lJ No Fi.rntNamc: /ZaVi~ LasiNamc: /2~ jv,_ 

Name and A~ of FacllityConlllct/O~'ble Party 
Fl.rsl .LY6t 
Name: :t;;nne:_ 

FaciUty!Finn: ___________ ....._..,.... __ _ 

Street: 

City/State/Zip: 

Finn: OIII..S. 

I hereby certify that the above infomu1tian iBI'rll.e and CCJtTeCt to the best 
of my knowledge. 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list or county codes and well type codes. 



SUte of Wiucomin 
Dep&ttmentof NI!Wn.l ~ 

1. Cm this well be pw:ged dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged with b!lilcr lind bailed 
GWJied wilh bnllc:r md pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, balled and pumped 
c.omprc!iUed air 
bailed only 
pumpcd only 
pumped slowly 

om~--------------------------

0 Yes ijl1' No 

0 41 
0 lil 
0 42 
lit 62 
0 70 
0 20 
0 10 
0 s 1 
0 
0 s~ 

3. Tune spent developing well Jhr .... Hl min. 

4. Depth of well (from top of well cubn~;) - S... q_ , j_ ft 
5. wide diameter of well 

6. Volume of WI!Ult' in filter pack and well 
<=llling 

7. Volume of wmr removed from well 

8. Volume of wruer added (if lUI)') 

- z. !P..k... in. 

---·-gal. 

_ r .1.. o gal. 

__ Q_,O gal. 

9. Smm:eofwsteraddcd ------------

10. Analysis perfcmned on wll!er added? 
(If yes, mtach mrults) 

17. Additional commm~& on development: 

0 Yes ijil No 

Name 1111d Addteu of FacilltyContllct/Owner/Respoosible Party 
First Last 
Name: ............ Name: _ _........,.....,.. _ _,.__ __ _ 

Fncllity/Fin:n: 

Street: 

City/State/Zip: __ .,............, _ ___..__ _______ _ 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Fonn «00-1138 Rev. 7·98 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth 10 Wrutit 

(from top of a. _ '-1 L . L <L ft. 
well cuing) 

Date bl1.!...t J.!itJ:O lk. Q S 1.lt,.1.l.E..L~ 
mmddyyyy mmdctyyyy 

T'une 

12. Sedimcml in well 
bottom 

13. Water clrulty Clear 0 1 0 
1'ul'bid I)1J l s 
(Describe) 
](.eM ( J 8t:< 

a. L 1'1!1 a.m. 
~ ; tt:__ 0 p.m. 

_.A, Q. inches 

Clesr bt 20 
TurbidO 25 

:ct) 
eaaC 

Fill in if drilling fluids were ll!ied III!d well is at solid WASte fttllity: 

14. Totlll6Uspended ____ • _ mg/1 ____ , _ mg/1 
rollds 

IS. COD ___ -·- mg/1. ___ -·-mg/1 

16. Well developed by: N~m~e (flnt, last) and l'lmt 

FlrntNWIUl: fZo:.~Ja, LasiNWIUl: /2~ j:v,_ 

Firm: Old 

I hereby c:mtify !hat the above infmmetion IN ttuc and corm:t to the best 
of my lrnowlcdgc. 

NOTE: See instructions for more infonnation including a list or county codes and well type codes. 



ATTACHMENT 2 
DETAILED COSTING SHEETS 



KPRG TASK COSTING SHEET 

Project: Former Bask Dry Cleaner- Westbrook Shopping Center- Waukesha, WI 

Task: 1 Additional Requested Work Planning/Coordination 

Professional Labor Rate (lli/Hr.} Units Total 
Principai!Proj. Mgr. $135 8 $1,080.00 
Field Eng./Sci. $68 12 $816.00 
CADD $60 0 $0.00 
Admin. AssU Word Proc. $45 1 $45.00 

Total Labor $1,941.00 

External Exgenses Rate IyQ§ Units Total 
Reproduction $50 Est. 0 $0.00 
Field Vehicle $60 Daily 0 $0.00 
Sampling Supplies $20 Daily 0 $0.00 
Waukesha Fees $300 Est. 1 $300.00 
PPE - Modified Level D $15 Daily 0 $0.00 
PPE- Level C $35 Daily 0 $0.00 

Total Expenses $300.00 

Contractors Rate IyQ§ Units Total 
None. $0.00 

Total Contractors $0.00 

TASK TOTAL: $2,241.001 



KPRG TASK COSTING SHEET 

Project: Former Bask Dry Cleaner- Westbrook Shopping Center- Waukesha, WI 

Task: 2 New Well Installation Costs 

Professional Labor Rate {~/Hr.) Units Total 
Principai/Proj. Mgr. $135 4 $540.00 
Field Eng./Sci. $68 80 $5,440.00 
CADD $60 0 $0.00 
Admin. Asstl Word Proc. $45 2 $90.00 

Total Labor $6,070.00 

External Ex(;!enses Rate ~ Units Total 
PID $75 Daily 8 $600.00 
Field Vehicle $60 Daily 8 $480.00 
Sampling Supplies $20 Daily 0 $0.00 
Drums $55 Each 0 $0.00 
Waukesha Permit $300 Est. 0 $0.00 
PPE- Level C $35 Daily 0 $0.00 

Total Expenses $1,080.00 

Contractors Rate ~ Units Total 
Cascade $22,500 Est. 1 $22,500.00 
Surveyor $1,200 Est. 1 $1,200.00 
IDW Disposal $175 per Drum 10 $1,750.00 

Total Contractors $25,450.00 

TASK TOTAL: $32,600.001 



KPRG TASK COSTING SHEET 

Project: Former Bask Dry Cleaner- Westbrook Shopping Center -Waukesha, WI 

Task: 3 Additional Groundwater Sampling (2 Rounds) 

Professional Labor Rate (~/Hr.) Units Total 
Principai/Proj. Mgr. $135 4 $540.00 
Field Eng./Sci. $68 100 $6,800.00 
CADD $60 0 $0.00 
Admin. Asstl Word Proc. $45 2 $90.00 

Total Labor $7,430.00 

External Ex(2enses Rate IyQg Units Total 
Reproduction $50 Est. 0 $0.00 
Field Vehicle $60 Daily 6 $360.00 
Water Quality Meter $175 Daily 6 $1,050.00 
Water Depth Meter $25 Daily 6 $150.00 
Disposable Bailers $15 Ea. 40 $600.00 
Shipping $50 Est. 1 $50.00 

Total Expenses $2,210.00 

Contractors Rate IyQg Units Total 
Analytical $65 Est. 44 $2,860.00 

Total Contractors $2,860.00 

TASK TOTAL: $12,500.001 



KPRG TASK COSTING SHEET 

Project: Former Bask Dry Cleaner- Westbrook Shopping Center - Waukesha, WI 

Task: 4 Additional Vapor Probe Sampling 

Professional Labor Rate (~/Hr.) Units Total 
Principai/Proj. Mgr. $135 1 $135.00 
Field Eng./Sci. $68 8 $544.00 
CADD $60 0 $0.00 
Admin. Asstl Word Proc. $45 1 $45.00 

Total Labor $724.00 

External ExQenses Rate IYlliz Units Total 
Reproduction $50 Est. 0 $0.00 
Field Vehicle $60 Daily 1 $60.00 
PID $75 Daily 1 $75.00 
Water Depth Meter $25 Daily 0 $0.00 
Disposable Bailers $15 Ea. 0 $0.00 
Shipping $50 Est. 1 $50.00 

Total Expenses $185.00 

Contractors Rate IYlliz Units Total 
Analytical $175 CVOC-A 3 $525.00 
Summa Canister Rental $60 Est 3 $180.00 

Total Contractors $705.00 

TASK TOTAL: $1,614.001 



KPRG TASK COSTING SHEET 

Project: Former Bask Dry Cleaner- Westbrook Shopping Center- Waukesha, WI 

Task: 5 Additional Reporting 

Professional Labor Rate (~/Hr.) Units Total 
Principai/Proj. Mgr. $135 6 $810.00 
Field Eng./Sci. $68 24 $1,632.00 
CADD $60 4 $240.00 
Admin. Asst/ Word Proc. $45 2 $90.00 

Total Labor $2,772.00 

External ExQenses Rate ~ Units Total 
Reproduction $50 Est. 0 $0.00 
Field Vehicle $60 Daily 0 $0.00 
Water Quality Meter $175 Daily 0 $0.00 
Water Depth Meter $25 Daily 0 $0.00 
PPE - Modified Level D $15 Daily 0 $0.00 
Reproduction $50 Est. 1 $50.00 

Total Expenses $50.00 

Contractors Rate ~ Units Total 

Total Contractors $0.00 

TASK TOTAL: $2,822.001 



KPRG TASK COSTING SHEET 

Project: Former Bask Dry Cleaner- Westbrook Shopping Center -Waukesha, WI 

Task:6 Operation and Maintenance 

Professional Labor Rate (~/Hr.) Units Total 
Principai/Proj. Mgr. $135 2 $270.00 
Field Eng./Sci. $68 16 $1,088.00 
CADD $60 0 $0.00 
Admin. Ass!/ Word Proc. $45 1 $45.00 

Total Labor $1,403.00 

External Exgenses Rate IYQ§ Units Total 
Reproduction $50 Est. 0 $0.00 
Field Vehicle $60 Daily 1 $60.00 
Water Quality Meter $175 Daily 0 $0.00 
Water Depth Meter $25 Daily 0 $0.00 
PPE - Modified Level D $15 Daily 0 $0.00 
Reproduction $50 Est. 0 $0.00 

Total Expenses $60.00 

Contractors Rate IYQ§ Units Total 
Driller $5,450 Est 1 $5,450.00 

Total Contractors $5,450.00 

TASK TOTAL: $6,913.001 
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